

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session commencing January 5th, 1831.

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1831. SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That John First meeting. Pitts, be, and hereby is authorized to appoint the time and place of holding the first meeting of said Trustees; and to give them personal notice thereof in writing, at least three days prior to such meeting.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That unless the Trustees of said Academy shall, within two Condition. years from the passing of this Act, be in possession of funds for the use of the Academy aforesaid, beside real estate to the amount of one thousand dollars, the powers granted by this Act shall be null and void.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, <sup>Powers reser-</sup> restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

#### **CHAPTER 190.**

AN ACT to prevent the destruction of Pickerel in Pushaw Lake, in the towns of Dutton, Kirkland and Orono, in the County of Penobscot.

Approved March 30, 1831.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passage of this Act, if any Pickerelnotto person or persons, shall take or destroy, any seines or nets, Pickerel in Pushaw Lake, so called, in 'the in Pushaw County of Penobscot, or in any of the streams or rivers emptying into or issuing out of said Lake, by means of seines or nets, he or they, so offending, shall forfeit and pay a fine of two dollars for every Pickerel so taken or destroyed, to be recovered in an action of debt in any recovered. Court of competent jurisdiction, for the use of the person who shall sue therefor.